

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 14-2892

RONALD PERRAS, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

H&R BLOCK, INC., HRB TAX GROUP, INC.,
And HRB TECHNOLOGY LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an Order Denying Class Certification
United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri
The Honorable Beth Phillips

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON (Mo. Bar 45631)
Solicitor General

BRIAN T. BEAR (Mo. Bar 61957)
Assistant Attorney General

Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-7007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUSvii

ARGUMENT 1

 Introduction 1

 I. The MMPA’s protection of out-of-state
 consumers does not offend the interests
 of their respective domicile states. 4

 II. Missouri is interested in the resolution
 of these claims and giving effect to that
 interest does not impair that of the other states. 11

 III. The district court’s ruling threatens
 Missouri’s ability to cooperate with other
 state attorneys general. 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1-800-Got Junk? LLC v. Superior Court,</i> 116 Cal.Rptr.3d 923 (Cal. App. 2010).....	15
<i>Alaska Packers Ass'n v. Industrial Acc. Com'n,</i> 294 U.S. 532 (1935).....	6
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague,</i> 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	17
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut,</i> 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	6
<i>Brown v. Home Ins. Co.,</i> 176 F.3d 1102 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Brown v. Market Development, Inc.,</i> 322 N.E.2d 367 (Ohio Com.Pl. 1974).....	8
<i>Clark v. TAP Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.,</i> 798 N.E.2d 123 (Ill. App. 2003)	14
<i>Elias v. Ungar's Food Products, Inc.,</i> 252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008).....	10

<i>Gibbons v. J. Nuckolls, Inc.,</i>	
216 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. banc 2007).....	iv, 2
<i>Huch v. Charter Comm., Inc.,</i>	
290 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2009)	iv
<i>In re: St. Jude Medical Inc.,</i>	
425 F.3d 1116 (8 th Cir. 2005).	6, 7
<i>Keilholtz v. Lennox Hearth Products Inc.,</i>	
268 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	7
<i>Kugler v. Haitian Tours, Inc.,</i>	
120 293 A.2d 706 (N.J. 1972).....	3
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,</i>	
34 S.Ct. 736 (2014).....	3
<i>Palladio v. Diamond,</i>	
321 F.Supp. 630 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	3
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Telehublink Corp.,</i>	
301 A.D.2d 1006 (N.Y. A.D. 2003)	3

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i>	
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	4, 9, 13
<i>Rio Grande Oil Co. v. State,</i>	
539 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. Civ. App. 1976).	12
<i>Sloan-Roberts v. Morse Chevrolet, Inc.,</i>	
44 S.W.3d 402 (Mo. App. 2001).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Broglin v. Nangle,</i>	
510 S.W.2d 699 (Mo. 1974)	14
<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Pickrell,</i>	
667 P.2d 1304 (1983).....	3, 12
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. Independence Dodge, Inc.,</i>	
494 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. App. 1973).....	iv
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. New Womyn, Inc.,</i>	
679 N.W.2d 593 (Iowa 2004).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Estes,</i>	
108 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. App. 2003).....	2, 7
<i>Terrill v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.,</i>	
753 F.Supp.2d 1272 (S.D. Ga. 2010).....	15

<i>Washington Mutual Bank, FA v. Superior Court,</i> 920 15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001).....	14
<i>Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 2050537 (D. Conn. 2011).....	9

STATUTES

Sec. 407.010, RSMo.	iv
Sec. 407.020, RSMo.	1
Sec. 407.025, RSMo.	2, 3
Sec. 407.100, RSMo.	2
Sec. 407.145, RSMo.	iv

RULES

FED. R. APP. PRO. 29(a).....	iv
------------------------------	----

TREATISES

Brainerd Currie, <i>Comments on Babcock v. Jackson,</i> 63 Colum. L. Rev. 1242 (1963).....	14
Jack McClard, <i>The Applicability of Local Securities Acts to Multi-State Securities Transactions,</i> 20 U. Richmond L. Rev. 139 (Fall 1985)	5
Mark Totten, <i>Credit Reform and the States: The Vital Role of Attorneys</i>	

<i>General After Dodd-Frank</i> , 99 IOWA L. REV. 115, 157(Nov. 2013).....	17
National Consumer Law Center, UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES (8th ed. 2013).....	5, 11
Thomas A. Schmeling, <i>Stag Hunting with the State AG: Anti-Tobacco Litigation and the Emergence of Cooperation Among State Attorneys General</i> , 25 Law & Pol'y 429 (2003)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maria Altman, <i>A Push To Curb Auto Service Contract Scams</i> , National Public Radio (September 1, 2011)	13
<i>A.G. Koster Announces Year's Top 10 Scams</i> , AGO PUBLICATIONS (January 4, 2010).	12
